

MODZM<

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

P

ō

DEP14922

P/	\GE
	7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION O

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFO NUMBER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. P.O. Box 13279 Charleston, W 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/23/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/22/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JΒ 962-73 \$ 114,300.00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 1-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "VAN (MEADOWS) PORTALS" PROJECT LOCATED IN VAN, WEST VIRGINIA, (BOONE CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 03/23/10 @ 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT BIDDER. TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND PRE-BID. REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESUL IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT 2010 APR 22 PM 1: 25 ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE WY PURCHASING THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY DMSON WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE 4/22/10 SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 984-2299 TITLE 55-0743840 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Vice President

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



NODZEN

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14922

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFO NUMBER

ØII−e HO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS FO.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 02/23/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 04/22/2010 AMOUNT UNITPRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE. LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNIAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: TAKE RT. 119 SOUTH TO DANVILLE. IN DANVILLE, TAKE IN VAN, TURN LEFT ON CO. RT. 26 RT. 85 SOUTH TO VAN. (BRANDYTOWN/TWILIGHT RD.). TRAVEL APPROXIMATELY TRAVEL PAST THE VAN 300 YARDS UP CO. RT. 26. TURN LEFT ACROSS RAILROAD TRACKS COMMUNITY CENTER. TO THE SITE. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-11D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST WITH THE BID. BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOCZEK

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14922

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

øH−p Ţ

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINT	<u> </u>		MS OF SAL		2000000 A 20000000000 A 20000 A	IP VIA		О.В	200	AHT TERMS
02/23/	2010	 04/22/	2010		İ	D T I	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	
SCATTANIA MARKATANIA	S. S. S. S. S. A. A. A. S.			CAT						
LINE	UUA	VTITY	UOP	NO	II EM I	NUMBER	UN N	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
	ID, CH SUBMIT SHALL NOTICE WITHIN IS REC EXECUT PROCEE CANCEL	APTER THE S RESULT TO PR 365 C EIVED. ED PUR D. LATION	21 OF IGNED IN D OCEED ALEND UNL CHASE	THE PURC ISQUA TH AR DA ESS O ORDE E DIR	WEST VIENS ALIFICATI IS CONTENTED YS AFTENTED THERWISE R WILL I	THE PROVIRGINIA CO AFFIDAVIT ION OF SU RACT IS T R THE NOT E SPECIFI BE CONSID	DE. FA WITH THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE T	ILURE TO HE BID RFORMED PROCEED FULLY TICE TO ERVES TH	E	
	NOTICE SUPPLI WITH T HEREIN WAGE R THE HI	TO THE TO THE SPE  ATES: GHER O	E VEN OF A CIFIC THE C F THE	DOR I N INF ATION ONTRA U.S.	F THE MA ERIOR QU S OF THE CTOR OR DEPARTI	IMMEDIAT ATERIALS JALITY OR E BID AND SUBCONTR MENT OF L E COUNTY,	OR WORKI DO NOT CONTRAI ACTOR SI ABOR MII	MANSHIP CONFORM CT HALL PAY NIMUM WA		
	(PREVA	ILING	WAGE	RATES	• . *	TO THIS P				
	INTERE REQUIR DR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXC CONTAIN TITUTE (	MADE TO A CEPT FOR MED IN TH DF ARCHIT RE HEREBY	ANY INTI IS CONTI ECTS DO	EREST RACT CUMENTS		
						R IS REQU IMPENSATI				
1		THE I S CONT	- 1	CHECK	ED BELOV	WILL BE	A REQUI	IREMENT		



>mzoom

SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP14922

i	PAGE
ĺ	

ADDRESS CORRE	SPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

01-a-D

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

02/23/		JEF	5.35.95% T. 55			VIA		F.O.B.	0001564 <u>1.001616</u>	FREIGHTTERM
OPENING DATE		04/22/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP :	CAT.	ITEMNI	JMBER	u	NIT PRICE		AMOUNT
			The state of the s	<u>, , )                                 </u>		<u> </u>			\$25,555,555	
	(YY)	TNCHDAN	re. e	NCCES	SFUL VEN	DUB SHVI	I FURNI	SH PROO	ıF	
	1		:	1	LIABILIT		į.		`	
					UNLESS					
					MINIMUM					
	;			£ "	250,000.	•				
									•	
					URANCE:					
					ERS RISK					
	AN AM	DUNT EQ	UAL T	0 100	% OF THE	AMDUNT	OF THE	CONTRAC	T.	
·										
	2		1	:	ENT (5%)					
					STATE O D AS A B					
					ISH A PE					
					OF THE					
					IN THE F					
					CREDIT,					
					AUTHORI					
	STATE	OF WES	T VIR	GINIA	. A LET	TER OF C	REDIT S	SUBMITTE	D	
	IN LI	EU OF A	BOND	WILL	ONLY BE	ALLOWED	FOR PR	ROJECTS		
		\$100,0			NAL OR B				-	
					THE 5% B	ID BOND,	PERFOR	RMANCE		
	BOND,	OR LAB	OR/MA	TERIA	L BOND.					
				DOUD.		(0) VEAF	MATHE	NAHOE		
					A TWO ING SYST				NT	
	1	E SUCCE	1	t		EL MTFF	BE A KI	COTKENE	. 14 1	
	UI IN	_ 3000	JOI UL	8 1.112						
	REV.	11/00								
			****	****	******	*****	*****	<b>*</b> *****	**×	
					,					
	1		4		TION FOR		*			
	(EXPI	RATION	DATE:	01/3	1/2010)	IS ATTAC	HED. Y	TRUM UOY	-	

FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TELEPHONE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA



PEZDOR

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14922

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF::

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIPV	ΪA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
02/23/								
BID OPENING DATE:	•	04/22/			BID	<u>OPENING TI</u>	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNIT PR	ICE	AMOUNT
			\$ 03.550 500.0000 \$50.000 00000					
	CHAILLA	TION	CO DETERME	NE YOUR EL	тетриг	TV AC AN A	MI	
1	1		1 1	A REQUIREM	1			
1	1		1	1029-0119				
	1			CAN CONTA				
				VS.OSMRE.G				
	****	****	*****	******	*****	******	****	
					٠.			·
			CONTRA	CTORS LICE	NSE	* .		
1	1		1 7	ODE 21-11-	- 1			
				ERFORM CON				
				D. THE WE POWERED TO				
	LICENS		, ,	S FOR A CO				
	1			E WEST VIR				1
				KANAWHA B			LADUR	
				WV 25305,			).	
	WEST V	IRGIN	IA STATE C	ODE 21-11-	11 REQU	IRES ANY		
	PROSPE	CTIVE	BIDDER TO	INCLUDE T	HE CONT	RACTORS L	CENSE	
	1		HEIR BID.					
	BIDDER	TO CO	DMPLETE:					
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME: I lhax	ton Constructio	n Co., Inc.		• • • • • • •	
	CONTRA	CTORS	TOENCE #				•	
	CUNIKA	CIUKS	LICENSE #		* * * * * * *			
	THE SU	CCESSE	HII RIDDER	WILL BE R	FOUTRED	TO FURNTS	SH A	
				TORS LICEN				
			ORDER/CONT		,			
			AP	PLICABLE L	AW			
	<b>I</b>		;	TE CODE, P				
	& REGU	ILATIO	YS, AND TH	E INFORMAT	ION PRO	VIDED IN T	THE	
	<u> </u>		J J SEE F	I EVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COL	I NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE //		) In				84-2299	DATE	4/22/10
		~-	FEIN	^	L		SE CHANCES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Vice Pre	rsident.	1	55-074384	U		AUDRE	SOUTHING CO.	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for REGIONAL 
DEP14922

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ö CHARLESTON, WV

> 25304 304-926-0499

> > DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JOCZMA

SIGNATURE TITI F

F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 02/23/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/22/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY. UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT FREQUEST FOR QUOTATION ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MAITERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

FEIN

TELEPHONE



> moozm<

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14922

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SHIP

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

<u> </u>							£	2304		304	720	U477	
DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAI	E	s	HIP VIA			F.O.B.			FREIGHTTERMS	
02/23/	2010						*******	*******	<del>aranaman hara</del>			.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
ID OPENING DATE		04/22/	2010			В	ID	OPENI	NG TI	ME 0	1:30	>M	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITŒA	NUMBER			UNIT PRIC	Æ		AMOUNT	
											1		
	1			•	E NEGLI								
	5		ŀ	ì	HE WORK		1						
				SHALL	BE COF	KECIEL	BY	IHE	CUNIK	ACTUR	1		
	AI IIS	S EXPEN		ONE V	- AD CII			DIOD	CHALL	NOT D	_		
	CONCT	(2)	t	1	EAR GUA						•		
	1		t .	1	EXTENSI R THE C			PEKE	UKMAN	CE IIN			
	ALLUI	(D)	5	i	S CONCE			CCETA	TTON	MAV RE			
	CHOTUE		E .	•	TECHNI		- 1			MAI DE			
	i	INED HE	į.	1	i ECIIN	ICAL 31		ELGAL	TONO			•	
	CONTA												
	(3)	ΓERMINA	TION:										
•			1	t .	ACT MAY	BE CA	NCE	LLED	IN WH	OLE OR			
	IN PAR				THE DIF								
					NY OTHE						1		
	HAVE,	PROVID	ED TH	AT TH	E CONTR	RACTOR	IS	GIVEN	NOT	LESS			
	THAN T	THIRTY	CALEN	DAR D	AYS WR	TTEN N	OTI	CE, (	DELIV	ERED B	Y	•	
	CERTIF	FIED MA	IL, R	ETURN	RECEIF	T REQU	EST	ED) O	F INT	ENT			
	TO TER	RMINATE							*				
						• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		,				•	
	1		L BE	THE R	ESPONS	EBILITY	OF	THE	SUCCE	SSFUL			
	VENDOR												
		(A)	E .	1	L NECES					GHWAYS			
	1		1	3	ORTATIO			PWENT	AND				
	MAILK		•	•	THE JOI				NOTON	OTTOU!			
	DEDMI	(B)		•	Y AND A		INTK	ED CO	M2 I KU	CITON			
	LEKUT	15 UK K	ELAIE	ก วดห	PERMI	٥.							
	(E) 7	recukito	AI CD	COLET	CATIONS								
	(5)		3	1	THIS (		те	LIAII	DE TH		.		
	ACCORT				ECIFICA								
	4		1	1	N (MEAI				, OK	1 [ 1 lm			
	PROJEC		- 11	_ ,~	\ IJ L M.L.	:/ I				,			
	1		SARF	INCO	RPORATE	D HERE	TN	BY R	EFFRF	NCE	-		
					AUSES A								
					F THIS								
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE F			IDITIONS		In are			
GNATURE						TELEPHO	VIII.			DATE			



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP14922

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODEMA

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP	'IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
02/23/							
BID OPENING DATE:	adouted the state.	04/22/	a nga magayan nagayan an di Baran ang baran g		BID	DPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUI	//BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	DF ENV (6) P APPLIC VALUES IN THE	IRONME AYMENT THE ATION AS HE	NTAL PROTS AND COMCONTRACTO FOR PAYMEREIN BEFOREINS	ECTION. IPLETION: OR SHALL FU ENT WITH AN ORE REQUEST SHALL BE	RNISH TO ITEMIZ ED. TH USED FO	WV DEPARTMEN  D DEP AN  ED SCHEDULE O  E FORM INCLUD  R APPLICATION  AT THE PAYMEN	F ED S
	THE CO APPLIC	NTRACT ATION	OR BE MAD FOR PAYME	E WITHIN 6	0 DAYS	AFTER RECEIPT	
	FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN WORK C	THE RTIAL TED AT IT WILL OMPLET	CONTRACTO PAYMENT B THE TIME BE DETER ED IF BAS	R MAY, ON BASED ON TH DF THE SU MINED FROM	A PERIO E AMOUN BMITTAL THE AC IT MEAS	. THE AMOUNT TUAL QUANTITY URES OR THE	OF
	FOR BA CONTRA	NKRUPT CT NUL T FURT	CY PROTEC	TION, THE	STATE M	ONTRACTOR FIL AY DEEM THIS SUCH CONTRACT	OR FILE ALL PARTY AND ALL PART
	PREFER	ENCE F	OR USE DF	DOMESTIC	STEEL P	RODUCTS	
	PU NO A PR TH	RCHASI CONTR STATE ODUCTS IS CON	NG DIVISI ACTOR MAY CONTRACT MADE IN TRACT,	ON PURSUAN USE OR SU PROJECT OT THE UNITED	T TO SU PPLY ST HER THAI STATES	CTOR OF THE BSECTION 2 BE EEL PRODUCTS N THOSE STEEL . AS USED IN	FOR
•	Α.	"STA				ANY ERECTION	UK
SIGNATURE			SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDB IONS	DATE
TITLE	,	FE	EIN			ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODERA

SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14922

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/23/201 BID OPENING DATE:	04/22/2010	RID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT.	TEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE.	AMOUNT
2.	CONSTRUCTION OF OR OTHER I STRUCTURE, IN OR HIGHWAYS, OR COOLING OR EQUIPMENT, OR SUCH PROJECTS STATE OF WEST SOLICITED ON  B. "STEEL PRODUC SHAPED, DRAWN FABRICATED OR PROCESSED BY SUCH OPERATIO HEARTH, BASIC BESSEMER OR O  C. "UNITED STATE AMERICA AND I OR INSULAR, S UNITED STATES THE DIRECTOR OF T WRITING, AUTHORIZ PRODUCTS IF:  A. THE COST FOR EXCEED ONE TE TOTAL CONTRAC HUNDRED DOLLA GREATER. FOR COST IS THE V DELIVERED TO	MPROVEMENT TO ANY CLUDING, BUT NOT OR THE INSTALLATI VENTILATING PLAN THE SUPPLY OF AN , PURSUANT TO A COUNTY OR AFTER JUNE 6, TS" MEANS PRODUCT , EXTRUDED, FORGE OTHERWISE SIMILA A COMBINATION OF NS, FROM STEEL MA OXYGEN, ELECTRIC THER STEEL MAKING S" MEANS THE UNIT NCLUDES ALL TERRI UBJECT TO THE JUR HE PURCHASING DEP E THE USE OF FORE EACH CONTRACT ITE NTH OF ONE PERCEN T COST OR TWO THO RS (\$2,500.00), WE THE PURPOSES OF TALUE OF THE STEEL THE PROJECT OR,	LIMITED TO, ROADS ON OF ANY HEATING TS OR OTHER D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE 2001.  S ROLLED, FORMED, D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, OR TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE, PROCESS.  ED STATES OF TORY, CONTINENTAL ISDICTION OF THE ARTMENT MAY, IN IGN STEEL  M USED DOES NOT T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THE PRODUCT AS	
		OF THE PURCHASING		
	SEED	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	MORTIONS	

FEIN

TELEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



300 Zm<

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14922 า ก

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/23/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/22/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET.,SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE

FEIN



MODEMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP14922

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

(September 1997)		Na regional region of the second		Same Section 1	######################################			<b>-</b>	FREIGHTTERMS
DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	J. F.	MS OF SAL	<del>.</del>	SHIPV	IA.	F O	P	raciani emilia
02/23/ BID OPENING DATE:		06/22/	2010			PTD	OPENING T	TTME N	1:30PM
Economic Company	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	04/22/	81 93125 1201	CAT	· 				
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUM	BER.	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
}	IAROR	SHRPLH	S ARF	Δ". Δ	S DEFINED	BY THE	UNITED S	STATES	
	ł				OREIGN PR		ł		
ſ	L .			1	CTS ARE 3		1		
					MADE PRO				
İ		, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,							
:	IF, PF	RIOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A CON	TRACT U	NDER THE	ABOVE	
	PROVIS	SIONS,	THE S	PENDI	NG OFFICE	R OF TH	E SPENDI	WG UNIT	
]	DETERN	INES T	HAT T	HERE	EXISTS A	BID FOR	LIKE FO	SEIGN	
					EL THAT I				
	1				R DOMESTI		1		IG
					WRITING,				
					T BID FOR				
	1			š	ATE IN TH		1	ARE	
	SUPPLY	ING FU	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS UR S	IEEL.		
1	REV. 3	2 / 9 9							,
	KEV.	, 00			· ·				
	EXHIB	TT 9					,		
	LXIII.								
	NOTICE	FOR I	SSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONSTI	RUCTION	
	L	CT ADDE	1					•	
			,				+	•	
	L '		ı	1	AND/OR A		f	REQUIRED	)   .
	ſ		1	i	ING SCHED		i .		
•	CONSTR	RUCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FO	R STATE	AGENCIE	S:	
					INEER SHA				
	,		l .	1	IES THAT		1		
					THE PROJ D TO THE		HE ADDEN		
	1	SHALL B ASING D	[	1	THE ARCHI		1		:0
	1		1	£	ENDUM TO		1		
					ISSUED.	IIIL SIM	L AGENC		
	711111011	1112 00	,,,,,,,				*		
	(2)	THE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE A	DDENDUM	TO ALL		
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NOTIONS	IDATE	
SIGNATURE		•	<u> </u>			rate none	<u> </u>		***
TITLE		F	EIN				ADD	RESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



> mzoon

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SHIP

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

D2/23/ NING DATE		1		····				DF117110			
		04/22/		CAT		B11	D D	PENING		01	:30PM
INE	QU/	ANTITY	UOP	NO.	ITE!	VI NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
							-				
											The second secon
	NO. 5				·						
	T HAID!	COCTAND	TUAT	EATI	HDE TA	CONFIRM	TU	E DECET	DT AE	TUE	
	}		1	ŧ .	1	REJECTION	•			INE	
		,							-		
	1		1 .	1		ND THAT					
	í		1			ED TO BE					
	3		1			VENDOR'! OT BINDII				= 5	
	}		1	ŀ		S AND ADI					
	1				ł	L ADDEND					onime exceeded
	. /			1.							**************************************
	1	My.	W. <i>I</i>	nay	An		c	IGNATUR	=		
	1	• • • • • •		• • • • •		• • • • • • •	٠.١	TONATOR	<u></u>		
	. Thaxt	on Constru	ction.Co	Inc.			c	OMPANY			
	. 4/22/	10						A			
	4/44/		• • • •	• • • • •	* * * * * * *		· • IJ	ATE			***************************************
	REV.	11/96									
				ТОИ	ICE						
	A SIGN	NED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTE	ED TO:					
		DEPARTM	1 3			NOITA					
		PURCHAS BUILDIN	1 1	IVISI	UN						
		2019 WA	!	TON S	TREET.	EAST					
		CHARLES									
	THE B	D SHOU	LD CO	NTAIN	THIS	INFORMAT:	EON	ON THE	FACE	0F	
						OR TERMS AND				*************	

55-0743840

Vice President



NOCZEK

TITLE

Vice President (

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for DEP1492

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	<b>F</b>		SHIP VIA		FO.B		FREIGH	ITTERMS
02/23/										one constant of the process page	
BID OPENING DATE:	1998 (1998 880 8 1979 1	04/22/			P6851862868868		BID	OPENING TI	ME 0]	L:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	17	EM NUMBER		UNITPRK	E	AA	OUNT
	OPENIN BUYER	G DATE	. AN FOUR	Y ADD	ENDUM	SHOULD	BE	EXTEND THE RECEIVED B TO THE BID	Y THE		
	BIDDER THE SA ORIGIN ADDEND ADDEND	S AND ME RUL AL BID UM DOC UM THA	SUBMI ES AN DING UMENT T IS	TTED D REG DOCUM . TH ISSUE	TO THI ULATIONT SI E ONL' D FOR	E STATE ONS THA HALL AL Y EXCEP	PUR T AP SO A TION LE P	KNOWLEDGED CHASING DI PLY TO THE PPLY TO AN MAY BE FO URPOSE OF	VISION.		
	REV. 1										•
	The results of the re				RI	EQUISIT	ION	NO.: .DEP1	4922		•
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT		į				
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE T		SSAR	LLOWING CH Y REVISION ETC.			
	ADDEND	UM NO.	's:					·			
,	NO. 1	X	• •								
	NO. 2	• • • • •	•.•						•		
:	NO. 3	• • • • •	• •								
	NO. 4	* * * * .	• •								
SIGNATURE .				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS		<u> Para la manda la /u>	Inett		
II	11km	0 In	hut.			TELEPH		984-2299	DATE	4/22/10	

55-0743840



TOOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for PRONONBER Quotation

DEP14922

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/23/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/22/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP14922 BID OPENING DATE: 04/22/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 984-2334 VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: \_\_\_\_P.O.\_Box\_13279 \_ Charleston, W 25360 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Kelley D. Thaxton SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 984-2299 4/22/10 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0743840 Vice President

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

Business Name: Tha Address: P.O. Box	xton Construction Co., I 13279	nc. Tax Payer ID	No.: <b>55-0743840</b>
City: <u>Charleston</u>	State: wv	Zip Code: <b>25360</b>	Phone: 001_2200
Fax No.: <u>984-2334</u>		ress:	
Part B: Legal Stru	cture		
(X) Corporation () Other (please sp	( ) Sole Proprietorship ecify)		( )LLC
Part C: Certifying Select only one of the	and updating informatione following options, follow	n in the Applicant/V w the instructions for	iolator System (AVS). that option, and sign below.
I, Kelley D. Thax	ton, l	nave the express author	ority to certify that:
(print	name)		
accurate, co	omplete, and up-to-date. I AVS to this form. Sign and	If you select this option if you select this option if you select this option if you select this option is a select this option.	
and must be AVS to this	e updated. If you select th	is option, you must a	AVS is missing or incorrect ttach an Entity OFT from rected information. Sign
3Our busine provide all	ess currently has no inform information required in Pa	ation in AVS. If you art D. Sign and date b	select this option, you must elow and complete Part D.
4/22/10	Kuly	O, Tharts	Vice President
Date	<del></del>	ignature	Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

-		,	***	
v	-3	***		
,				

Contractor's Business Name	•
----------------------------	---

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
NameAddress	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
NameAddress	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
NameAddress	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of <u>22 minutes</u> per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-0119<sup>1</sup>

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. <sup>2</sup>

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

#### Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting <a href="https://avss.osmre.gov">https://avss.osmre.gov</a>. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

Date: 9-May-2007

Time :11:43:33

Applicant Violator System
Current Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Page:

(141839) THAXTON CONSTR CO INC

Total	Number:	7
-------	---------	---

Entity Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Hold Own. Code
141841 THAXTON, GARLAND D	SH	1-Aug-1995		100%
141841 THAXTON, GARLAND D	PRS	1-Mar-2001		
141841 THAXTON, GARLAND D	TRS	1-Mar-2001		
141842 THAXTON, KELLEY D	SEC	1-Aug-1995		
141842 THAXTON, KELLEY D	VP	1-Mar-2001		
141844 WILKINSON, CHESTER H	COF	1-Aug-1995		
141845 THAXTON, LESTER L	COF	1-Aug-1995		

Kelly D. Spax hu, V.P. 4/22/10



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Thaxton Construction Co., Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14922

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

BEQ NUMBER

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

P.O. Box 13279 601 57TH STREET SE Charleston, W 25360 CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499 TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS

DISTRIBUTE  OUANTITY  DOP  NO  TEMNUMBER  DISTRIBUTE  ***********************************	04/06/	2010								
ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE VAN (MEADOWS) PORTAL PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS, THE SPEC. REVISIONS, THE REVISED BID SCHEDULE, THE Q/A FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING OF 03/23/10, DRAWINGS #3,4,87.  BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 04/22/10 AT 1:30 PM.  ***********************************	BID OPENING DATE:		04/22/	2010		**************************************	BID	OPENING	TIME (	)1:30PM
ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE VAN (MEADOWS) PORTAL PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS, THE SPEC. REVISIONS, THE REVISED BID SCHEDULE, THE Q/A FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING OF 03/23/10, AND REVISED DRAWINGS #3,4,&7.  BID OPENING AT 1:30 PM.  ***********************************	LINE	QUAI	ITITY	UOP	CAT: NO	ITEM	IUMBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS, THE SPEC. REVISIONS, THE REVISED BID SCHEDULE, THE Q/A FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING OF 03/23/10, AND REVISED DRAWINGS #3,4,87.  BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 04/22/10 AT 1:30 PM.  ***********************************		*****	*****	*****	* ADE	оемрим м	10. l ***	*****	·******	€*
REVISIONS, THE REVISED BID SCHEDULE, THE Q/A FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING OF 03/23/10, AND REVISED DRAWINGS #3,4,&7.  BID OPENING AT 1:30 PM.  ***********************************										
MANDATORY PRE-BID DRAWINGS #3,4,&7.  BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 04/22/10 AT 1:30 PM.  ***********************************										
This addendum contains full size plans that are not able to be scanned to this site.  Vendor's wishing to view these plans may contact the buyer listed above for the locations of various plan rooms in possession of the complete addendum or visit the reception desk at the Purchasing Division.  DO01  RECLAMATION:  RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES		MANDAT	ORY PR	E-BID M						
This addendum contains full size plans that are not able to be scanned to this site.  Vendor's wishing to view these plans may contact the buyer listed above for the locations of various plan rooms in possession of the complete addendum or visit the reception desk at the Purchasing Division.  DOO 1  RECLAMATION:  RESTORATION OF LAND & DITHER PROPERTIES  \$ 114 300 00				DATE AN	נד סא	ME REMA	IN UNCHA	NGED AS	04/22/10	
Vendor's wishing to view these plans may contact the buyer listed above for the locations of various plan rooms in possession of the complete addendum or visit the reception desk at the Purchasing Division.  3001  RECLAMATION:  RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES  \$ 114,300,00		*****	*****	*****	но с	THER C	IANGES **	******	<del>*********</del>	€*
RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES	Vend plan	lor's wishi rooms in <sub>l</sub>	ng to view	these pla	ins may	contact th	e buyer listed	above for th	ne locations d	
RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES				*						
RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES	0001		7	JB	Ş	962-73				,
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP14922 ***** TOTAL: \$114,300.00		RECLAM	-	RESTOR	RATIO	ON OF LA	HTO & GNA	ER PROPE	RTIES	
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP14922 ***** TOTAL: \$114,300.00										
		****	THTS	то тня	FENT	) UE BEI	1 DEP16	077 XXX	488 TOTAI	\$ 114,300.00
			,,,,		L L 1 1 1 1	)	( D 11		·	• •
				The state of the s						
								**************************************		
		0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	200220000000000000000000000000000000000			And the second second				
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE //	SIGNATURE /		01		oce:HEV	CROESIUE FOI			DAT	E 11/22/10
hiller D. Spraxting William 4/12/10	TITLE Vice Peac	Uly-	J. J.	IN FF OZ	42040					4/22/10

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

Req # DEP 14922 Van (Meadows) Portals Addendum #1

#### REVISIONS TO SPECIFICATIONS

The following statement shall be an addition to the specifications: "The Contractor's work shall be performed between the hours of 7 a.m. and 7 p.m. and no work shall be performed on Sundays or major holidays."

The Contractor's Bid sheet shall be replaced with the revised and attached bid sheet.

Specification 7.2.5 PIPE – Now reads: "Pipes for the mine drain system shall be 18" I.D., 21.5" Hancor Surlok or an approved equal." Revised to read: "Pipes for the mine drain system shall be 12" I.D., 14.5" O.D. Hancor Surlok or an approved equal."

Pay Item 7.1 – Now reads: "18" I.D. HDPE Pipe, per linear foot." Revised to read: "12" I.D. HDPE Pipe, per linear foot."

Specification 10.3.2 – Now reads: "Work on the bat gated mine entry is limited to May 31 through August 31." Revised to read: Work on the bat gated mine entry is limited to May 1 through August 31."

#### REVISIONS TO DRAWINGS

The drawings shall be replaced with the revised and attached drawings labeled as Addendum No. 1. The revised and attached drawings are Sheet 3, Sheet 4 and Sheet 7.

#### QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Q: Can the bat gate work start May 1 or May 31?

A: Specification 10.3.2 has been revised to reflect May 1.

O: About how deep are we right here?

A: The depth of the proposed storm drain varies as shown on the profile.

Q: Are we going to open up this drainage?

A: The drawings require opening up drainage to tie to drop inlets.

### Van (Meadows) Portals Requisition# DEP14922

# Requisition# DEP14922 Addendum No. 1 Contractor's Bid Schedule

Company Name:_	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc.
Address:	P.O. Box 13279
	Charleston, WV 25360

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and . supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	Lump Sum	MOBILIZATION (LIMTED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 1,000.00
2.0	Lump Sum	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)		s 1,000.00
3,0	Lump Sum	QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 1,000.00
4.0		SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 1,000.00
5.0	400 L.F.	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER	3.00	\$ 1,200,00
6.0	Lump Sum	REVEGETATION		\$ 40,000,00
7.1	530 L.F.	12" Diameter HDPE Pipe	40.00	\$ 21,200.00
7.2	5	Manholes	4,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
.7.3	3	Drop Inlets	2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
7.4	30 L.F.	Grass Lined Channel	30.00	\$ 900.00
10.1	3	Wet Mine Seal	2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
10.2	1	Bat Gate Mine Seal	15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
				\$
	,			\$
				\$ .
		,		\$
				\$
<u> </u>				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
	***************************************			\$
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
<b>********</b>				
		TOTAL		\$ 114,300.00

### MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

#### PRINT LEGIBLY

Project: Van (Meadows) Portols	Bid Date: 4/22/10 Pre-Bid Date: 3/23/10
Name: Brian Moore Company: Cowgirl Up Inc. Address: P.O. Box 243 Simpsin, WV 24635	Name: BRAD WISCMAN Company: WiseMAN FRCAVATING Address: RTI BOX 190 LYBERTY WV 2.5/2.4
Phone #: 304-739-4297 Fax # : 304-739-4401 Email :	Phone#: 304-586-3736 Fax #: 304-586-3789 Email:
Name: BARNES EXCINC Company: Sinks Good Address: Po Box 13384 5:5500vsile WVA5360	Name: CONSIE BOWLING Company: CASTERN TANKS LAWES Address: 145 Kerr Lawes
Phone #: 984 1725 Fax # : 984-0074 Email :	Phone# : 304-324-2692  Fax # : 304-324-8692  Email : EASTENTANTING FRONTE DETINE
Name: Keith Freshout Company: Eagle Exception Inc Address: P.O Box 218 Kenna W.V 25248	Name: Brigh Hoord  Company: Breakaway Const  Address: 1075 OLD Turnpuke Ed  Sutton WV Ziologi
Phone #: 304 372-4378 Fax # : 304 372-4378 Email :	Phone# : 304-765-5317 Fax # : 504-765-5317 Email :
Name: Micheel Jones  Company: Bogant Construction  Address: pe Box 10 Procious  WV 25164	Name: LES BOLEN Company: ASPEN CORP Address: 2400 RIVER PR DANIELS WY 25832
Phone #: 304 548- 7004  Fax #: 304 548- 7133  Email: Bornovt Convet at  Yahoor Com	Phone#: 3047634573  Fax #: 3047634591  Email: 1bolen@aspen-golf:com

#### MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

#### PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # :	NET IATO	Bid Date: 4/22//0				
Project:	Van (Mendows) Portals	Pre-Bid Dat	e: 3/23/10			
Name : Company: Address:	Dote The Star Frosta Conf C For PO Bon 13229 Cherlote WV 2500	Name : Company: Address:				
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304 914 2299 304 944 3884	Phone# : Fax # : Email :				
Name : Company: Address:	Randy Carpenter Corporter Reclamation PO BX 13015 51550nv1114, WV 28360	Name : Company: Address:				
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304-984-1115	Phone# : Fax # : Email :				
Name : Company: Address:		Name : Company: Address:				
Phone #: Fax # : Email :		Phone# : Fax # : Email :				
Company:		Company: Address:				
Phone #: Fax # : Email :		Fax # :				

	on of Environmental
Agency	Protection
REQ.P.O#	

#### BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. That we, the undersigned, of P.O. Box 13279 Charleston, WV 263600 as Principal, and International Fidelity Insurance Company of Newark New Jersey, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey with its principal office in the City of Newark as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of five percent of bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.  The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hareto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Reclamation: restoration of land & other properties for reclamation of a 1.0 acre abandoned mine project known as the "Van (Meadows) portals" project located in Van, Boone County, West Virginia  NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be rejected, or (c) If said bid shall be rejected, or (c) If said bid shall be rejected, or (d) If said bid shall be rejected, or (e) If said bid shall be rejected and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. In expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, acceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impenied or effected by only extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept euch bid, and said Surety	Name !				ie di Dei Simileo,
or Newark New Jersey a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey with its principal office in the City of Newark as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of five percent of bid (s. 5%) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.  The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Reclamation: restoration of land & other properties for reclamation of a 1.0 acre abandoned mine project known as the "Van (Meadows) portals" project located in Van, Boone County, West Virginia  NOW THEREFORE.  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) if said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached thereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respectors perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal emount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any expansion of the time within which the Obliges may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby walve notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be sig	Na '		BOX 132/9	Charleston, W	V 26360 as Principal, and International Fidelity Insurance Company
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of five percent of bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.  The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hareto and made a part harreof, to enter into a contract in writing for Reclamation: restoration of land & other properties for reclamation of a 1.0 acre abandoned mine project known as the "Van (Meadows) portals" project located in Van, Boone County, West Virginia  NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shell be rejected, or (b) If said bid shell be projected and the Principal shell enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the flability of the Surety for any and slit claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obliges may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  Principal Corporate Seal  Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville (Name of Principal)  By Lieute Lieute Company  Michael Principal International Fidelity Insura	Marri	of New	ark	, New Jersey	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Reclamation: restoration of land & other properties for reclamation of a 1.0 acre abandoned mine project known as the "Van (Meadows) portals" project located in Van, Boone County, West Virginia  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If seld bid shall be rejected, or (b) If seld bid shall be rejected, or (c) If seld bid shall be accepted end the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the flability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be aligned by their proper officers, this	New J	ersey wit	h its principal o	office in the City of Newarl	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Reclamation: restoration of land & other properties for reclamation of a 1.0 acre abandoned mine project known as the "Van (Meadows) portals" project located in Van, Boone County, West Virginia  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If seld bid shall be rejected, or (b) If seld bid shall be rejected, or (c) If seld bid shall be accepted end the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the flability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be aligned by their proper officers, this	of West	Virginia, as C	bligee, in the p	enal sum of five percent	of bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,
Department of Administration a certain bild or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Reclamation: restoration of land & other properties for reclamation of a 1.0 acre abandoned mine project known as the "Van (Meadows) portals" project located in Van, Boone County, West Virginia  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be rejected, or (c) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the fability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be eigned by their proper officers, this 22nd day of April , 20 10 .  Principal Corporate Seal  Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville (Name of Principal)  By Hulley D. April (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  International Fidelity Insurance Company					
Department of Administration a certain bild or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Reclamation: restoration of land & other properties for reclamation of a 1.0 acre abandoned mine project known as the "Van (Meadows) portals" project located in Van, Boone County, West Virginia  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be rejected, or (c) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by fine bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the flability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety have hereurito set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be eigned by their proper officers, this 22nd day of April , 20 10.  Principal Corporate Seal  Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville (Name of Principal)  By Hulley Harthy					
Reclamation: restoration of land & other properties for reclamation of a 1.0 acre abandoned mine project known as the  "Van (Meadows) portals" project located in Van, Boone County, West Virginia  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (c) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, than this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  Principal Corporate Seal  Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville  (Name of Principal)  By Hall D. Markha  (Must be President)  Vice President  (Title)  International Fidelity Insurance Company		The Condition	on of the above	obligation is such that whe	reas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be nejected, or (b) If said bid shall be necepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  Principal Corporate Seal  Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville (Name of Principal)  By Helley Matheway President or Vice President or Vice President or Vice President (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  International Fidelity Insurance Company				•	·
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (c) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the fliability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be aigned by their proper officers, this  22nd day of		·····			
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obliges may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  22nd day of	"Van (N	/leadows) por	tals" project loc	ated in Van, Boone Count	/, West Virginia
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the fiebility of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obliges may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  22nd day of			······································		
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the fiebility of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obliges may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  22nd day of					
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the flability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  22nd day of April 2010.  Principal Corporate Seal  Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville  (Name of Principal)  By Hele D. Hawth  (Must be President)  WICH President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal				-A-dr	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the flability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obliges may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety heve hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  22nd day of April , 20 10 .  Principal Corporate Seal  Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville  (Name of Principal)  By Helley D, Haythy  (Must be President or Vice President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  International Fidelity Insurance Company					all enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
The Surety for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 22nd day of April , 20 10.  Principal Corporate Seal  Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville (Name of Principal)  By Helly D. March.  (Must be President or Vice President)  VICE President (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal	hereto	and shall furni	sh any other bo	onds and insurance require	d by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obliges may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety heve hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  22nd day of April , 20 10.  Principal Corporate Seal  Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville (Name of Principal)  By Hole D. Markton (Must be President or Vice President)  WICE President (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal	agreem	ent created by	y the acceptance	ce of said bid, then this obli	gation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  22nd day of April , 20 10 .  Principal Corporate Seal  Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville (Name of Principal)  By Helly D. May Ja  (Must be President or Vice President)  Vice President (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal					: Hability of the Stricty for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  22nd day of	********	#		<b>G</b>	
Waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  22nd day of April, 20_10  Principal Corporate Seal		The Surely,	for the value re	ceived, hereby stipulates a	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 22nd day of April , 20 10 .  Principal Corporate Seal  Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville (Name of Principal)  By Willey D. May Hay  (Must be President or Vice President)  Vice President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal				ension of the time within wh	ich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  22nd day of April, 20_10  Principal Corporate Seal	ANDIAM I	ionos or any si	don extension.		
22nd day of April , 20 10 .  Principal Corporate Seal  Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville  (Name of Principal)  By Lelle D. March  (Must be President or Vice President)  Vice President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal					
Principal Corporate Seal  Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville  (Name of Principal)  By Leley D. March  (Must be President or Vice President)  Vice President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal		IN WITNESS	S WHEREOF. F	Principal and Surety have h	ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
(Name of Principal)  By Lley D. March (Must be President or Vice President)  Vice President (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal	have ca				
(Name of Principal)  By Lley D. March (Must be President or Vice President)  Vice President (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal	have ca	oused their cor	rporate seals to	be affixed hereunto and the	
By Leley D. March  (Must be President or Vice President)  Vice President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal		oused their cor	rporate seals to	be affixed hereunto and the	nese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
(Must be President or Vice President)  Vice President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal	22nd	aused their cor day of	porate seals to April	be affixed hereunto and the	nese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville
Vice President)  Vice President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal	22nd	aused their cor day of	porate seals to April	be affixed hereunto and the	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville  (Name of Principal)
Surety Corporate Seal    Vicio   President	22nd	aused their cor day of	porate seals to April	be affixed hereunto and the	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville  (Name of Principal)  By Leller D. March
(Title) Surety Corporate Seal International Fidelity Insurance Company	22nd	aused their cor day of	porate seals to April	be affixed hereunto and the	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville  (Name of Principal)  By Helley D. Maxta.  (Must be President or
Surety Corporate Seal International Fidelity Insurance Company	22nd	aused their cor day of	porate seals to April	be affixed hereunto and the	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville  (Name of Principal)  By Helley D. Maxta.  (Must be President or
	22nd	aused their cor day of	porate seals to April	be affixed hereunto and the	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville  (Name of Principal)  By Lle D. Marth  (Must be President or  Vice President
(Name of Surety)	22nd	aused their cor day of	porate seals to April	be affixed hereunto and the	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville  (Name of Principal)  By Lle D. Marth  (Must be President or  Vice President
	22nd Principa	aused their con	rporate seals to April Seal	be affixed hereunto and the	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville  (Name of Principal)  By Lle D. Marth  (Must be President or  Vice President  (Title)
	22nd Principa	aused their con	rporate seals to April Seal	be affixed hereunto and the	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville  (Name of Principal)  By Lley D. March  (Must be President or Vice President)  Vice President  (Title)  International Fidelity Insurance Company
- / ////// C	22nd Principa	aused their con	rporate seals to April Seal	be affixed hereunto and the	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville  (Name of Principal)  By Lley D. March  (Must be President or Vice President)  Vice President  (Title)  International Fidelity Insurance Company
By/ (WOV) Attorney-int-Fact	22nd Principa	aused their con	rporate seals to April Seal	be affixed hereunto and the	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville  (Name of Principal)  By  (Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  International Fidelity Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

### INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

#### FOR BID BOND/RIDER/CONSENTS/AFFIDAVITS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE-SMALLEY, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN HUBBARD-SHERROD

Charleston, WV.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and underlakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excetpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2010

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 22nd day of April, 2010

Maria H. Granes



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

ıd,
_
***************************************
<del></del>

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Official Seal Journary Public, State of West Virginia Sharon S. Thaxton Box 4 White Tail Lane Charleston, WV 25312 My commission expires July 4, 2011 and the transfer of the second second second

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

## Vendor's Name: Thaxton, Construction Co. Authorized Signature: State of Kanawha County of Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 22nd day of April My Commission expires AFFIX SEAL HERE

